appreciation.  Because  changes in the  subjective  assumptions  can  materially
affect  the fair  value  estimate,  and  because  employee  stock  options  have
characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, the use of
the  Black-Scholes  option-pricing  model may not provide a reliable estimate of
the fair value of employee stock options.

   Had the Company,  NL, CompX,  Tremont and TIMET each elected to account
for their respective  stock-based  employee  compensation for all awards granted
subsequent to January 1, 1995 in accordance with the fair value-based accounting
method of SFAS No. 123, the Company's  reported net income would have  decreased
by $1.6  million,  $2.9  million  and  $3.6  million  in 1997,  1998  and  1999,
respectively, or $.01, $.03 and $.03 per basic share, respectively. For purposes
of this pro forma  disclosure,  the estimated fair value of options is amortized
to expense over the options' vesting period. Such pro forma impact on net income
and basic earnings per share is not necessarily  indicative of future effects on
net income or earnings per share.

Note 14 - Financial instruments:

   December 31,
   1998   1999
   -------------------   ------------
   Carrying   Fair   Carrying   Fair
   amount   value   amount   value
   (In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  224.6 $  224.6 $  175.0 $  175.0

Marketable securities (available-for-sale) .   $  265.6 $  265.6 $  266.4 $  282.5

Loan to Snake River Sugar Company .....   $   80.0 $   88.8 $   80.0 $   80.4

Notes payable and long-term debt
 (excluding capitalized leases):
  Publicly-traded fixed rate debt:
   Valhi LYONs .....   $   84.1 $   86.5 $   91.8 $  106.5
   NL Senior Secured Notes .....   244.0   253.1   244.0   253.2
   Valcor Senior Notes .....   2.4   2.5   2.4   2.4
  Snake River Sugar Company loans .....   250.0   250.0   250.0   250.0
  Other fixed-rate debt .....   --   --   7.0   7.0
  Variable rate debt .....   150.0   150.0   98.6   98.6

Minority interest in:
  NL common stock .....   $   64.3 $  312.0$   57.7  $  164.5
  CompX common stock .....   46.8   153.3   53.5   106.1
  Tremont common stock .....   --   --   81.5   47.7

Valhi common stockholders' equity .....   $  578.5 $1,307.9$  589.4  $1,208.2

   The fair value of the Company's  publicly-traded  marketable securities
and debt,  minority  interest  in NL  Industries,  CompX and Tremont and Valhi's
common  stockholders'  equity are all based upon quoted market prices.  The fair